EXON COMPANY, USA.

POST OFFICE BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-2032

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
MARLA D. GUENSLER

SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER
(510) 246-8776

November 16, 1992

Ms. Katherine Chesick

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, California 94621

RE: Exxon RAS 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Chesick:

Attached for your review and comment Js a letter report entitled
Groundwater Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 1992 for the above
referenced Exxon station in Alameda. This report, prepared by Harding
Lawson Associates of Novato, California, presents the results of the ground
water sampling event performed in September 1992,

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do
not hesitate to call me at the above 1isted phone number.
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Harding Lawson Associates

October 21, 1992
10495 580

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
2300 Clayton Road

Post Office Box 4032
Concord, California 94524

Attention: Ms. Marla Guensler

Groundwater Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California

This letter, presents the results of Harding Lawson Associates’ (HLA) fourth-quarter
1992 sampling of seven groundwater monitoring wells at Exxon Station 7-0104,

1725 Park Street, Alameda, California (site). The site history and detailed monitoring
well sampling procedures are described in HLA’'s report Phase IT Evaluation of
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Exxon Service Station R/S #7-0104, 1725 Park Street,
Alameda, California, dated March 21, 1989. This sampling event was conducted on
September 24, 1992, and represents HLA's second sampling event authorized by Exxon
Company, US.A. (Exxon), Work Authorization 20066058, Change Order 3.

Groundwater-Level Monitoring and Groundwater Sampling

HLA made monthly groundwater-level and free-phase petroleum product (FPPP)
measurements from the monitoring wells between September 1989 and August 1992,
All measurements were made with an electric oil-water interface probe or a chalked
steel tape. During monthly monitoring, the groundwater collected from each well was
visually inspected for the presence of FPPP using a clear Lucite bailer. No measurable
FPPP was observed in any of the wells during the course of this investigation. Because
of the nondetection of product in the monitoring wells and the consistency of the
groundwater gradient at the site, HLA petitioned the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (County) to delete monthly groundwater-level monitoring but
continue with the quarterly sampling. On August 27 the County agreed.

Prior to groundwater sample collection on September 24, 1992, the monitoring wells
were purged a minimum of three well volumes using a PVC bailer or centrifugal pump.
The purged water was stored onsite in 55-gallon drums. The pH, conductivity, and
temperature of the purged water were measured and recorded during the purging of
the wells, Copies of HLA’s Groundwater Sampling Forms documenting sampling
activities are attached to this letter.

Engmesnng and 7655 Redwood Boulevard PO Hox 578 Novaln, CA 94948 415/892-0821
Ernvironmental Services 1 Nubichairs of Manding Asvouaies * Offices Nattomwtde
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Groundwater samples were collected from each of the monitoring wells using a
stainless-steel bailer and decanted into preacidified 40-milliliter volatile organic
analysis (VOA) vials. A quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) water sample (trip
blank) was prepared in the field by labeling a laboratory-supplied VOA containing
organic-free water. All samples were labeled, placed in a cooler with blue ice, and
transported under chain of custody procedures to PACE Inc., Novato, California.
PACE is a state-certified hazardous-waste laboratory.

To help prevent potential cross contamination, all water-level measurement and
sampling equipment was decontaminated prior to use by steam-cleaning or washing in
a low phospherous soap solution.

Laboratory Analyses

The groundwater samples and trip blank were analyzed for total petrolenm
hydrocarbons (TPH) calibrated as gasoline and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX). The groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1 along
with results from previous rounds. Copies of the chain of custody and laboratory
reports from the September 24, 1992, sampling round are attached to this letter,

Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

The potentiometric surface elevations measured during the September 1992
groundwater-level survey are presented in Table 2 along with previous results. The
elevations decreased between the previous quarters and the fourth quarter, mpost likely
as a result of decreased precipitation. Plate | is a generalized potentiometric surface
map for the site. As shown, the generalized local direction of groundwater flow is
toward the northeast at an approximate gradient of 0.01 ft/ft. This flow direction is
consistent with previous potentiometric surface data obtained during this investigation.

Laboratory Analytical Results

Laboratory analytical results indicate that petrcleum hydrocarbon constituents were
detected in all seven onsite wells at concentrations generally similar to those previously
detected. Detected concentrations of TPH as gasoline ranged from 3.7 to 26 milligrams
per liter (mg/1). The concentration of benzene exceeded the California Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) of 1.0 microgram per liter (¢g/1} in all monitoring wells at
the site. The MCLs for ethylbenzene (680 pg/1) and xylenes (1,750 ug/l) were
exceeded in Wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-7. The highest concentrations of

petroleum hydrocarbon constituents were detected in the groundwater sample from
Monitoring Well MW-2, downgradient of the pump island. TPH as gasocline was
detected in the trip blank, indicating potential cross-contamination.
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HLA has completed an offsite groundwater investigation and is currently constructing a
groundwater extraction and treatment system. The next quarterly sampling event is
scheduled for Fanuary 1993.

We trust that this is the information Exxon requires at the present time. We
recommend that copies of this report be submitted to the Regional Water Quality
Control Board and the County for their review.

Please call us at (415} 892-0821 if you have any questions.

Yours very truly,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES
Basgy Q- S~ <elog—

Gary A. Lieberman
Staff Geologist

ichael L. Siembieda

Associate Geologist - RG 4007

GAL/MLS/cbn/J26502-H

Attachments: Table 1 - Summary of Chemical Results of Groundwater Samples
Table 2 - Potentiometric Surface Elevations and Product Thickness
Measurements
Plate 1 - Generalized Potentiometric Surface Contour Map,
September 24, 1992
Groundwater Sampling Forms
Laboratory Analytical Reports



Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Chemical Results

Groundwater Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 1992  Harding Lawson Assoclates
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California

Total
TPH Ethyl- Dissolved
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Solids
Number Sampled (mg/1}) {(pe/12) (ug/1) (ug/l) (ug/1) {mg/1)
California
MCLs3 1.0 1,0004 680 1,750
MW-1i 06/07/88 27 5,000 77 1,100 2,700 NT®
01/17/89 6.3 2,000 9] 800 1,600 NT
06/01/89 1.7 170 6.9 13 230 NT
09/18/89 ) 5.0 53 183 130 NT
12/11/89 5.8 200 42 290 330 NT
03/07/90 NT NT NT NT NT 910
03/13/90 23 430 14 16 220 NT
06/14/90 32 1,400 19 <56 120 NT
09/19/90 095 290 2.9 <0.5 27 NT
12/17/90 20 550 13 350 110 NT
03/19/91 1.4 900 45 390 150 NT
07/24/91 9.7 1,300 670 950 2,100 NT
10/22/91 0.540 220 1.8 110 7.8 NT
01/21/92 1.8 650 23 300 64 NT
04/24/92 4.9 1,600 78 660 250 NT
07/16/92 34 1,000 11 550 100 NT
09/24/92 3.7 1,300 21 330 <10 NT
MW-2 06/07/88 110 12,000 12,000 2,100 12,000 NT
01/17/89 30 6,600 3,300 1,600 7,700 NT
06/01/89 B.7 330 280 680 1,200 NT
09/18/89 17 580 280 570 220 NT
12/11/89 32 1,000 850 310 1,200 NT
03/13/90 39 3,500 1,500 2,100 3,900 NT
06/14/90 34 3,800 730 1,600 3,900 NT
09/19/90 63 670 180 390 1,000 NT
12/17/90 140 3,700 2,500 3,000 8,300 NT
03/19/91 48 4,500 1,600 2,100 5,500 NT
07/24/91 49 3,500 2,200 2,000 6,400 NT
10/22/91 34 3,700 1,100 1,800 5,200 NT
01/21/92 21 4,600 1,300 1,700 5,100 NT
04/24/92 36 5,000 970 2,300 5,200 NT
07/16/92 42 3,500 490 1,800 3,700 NT
09/24/92 26 3,600 670 1,700 3,300 NT
MW-3 06/07/88 23 6,000 BO 940 1,900 NT
01/17/89 5.3 2,500 230 590 1,100 NT
06/01/89 5.4 330 300 570 680 NT
09/18/89 12 680 170 350 860 NT
12/11/89 14 1,100 150 670 690 NT
03/13/90 18 6,300 200 1,100 1,100 NT

J26502-H lofd



Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Chemical Results

Groundwater Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 1992  Harding Lawson Assoclates
Exxon Station #7-0104

Alameda, California

Total
TPH Ethyl- Dissolved
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Solids
Number Sampled  (mg/1') (1g/1?) (ug/1) (pe/1) {na/1) (mg/1)
California
MCLs3 1.0 1,0004 680 1,750
MW-3 06/14/90 9.5 1,300 880 310 1,800 NT
{con't) 0%/19/90 16 5,000 65 1,500 450 NT
12/17/90 6.7 1,500 64 650 460 NT
03/19/91 18 4,200 2,100 1,100 1,200 NT
07/24/91 38 6,200 990 2,900 9,600 NT
10/22/91 23 3,400 150 2,500 4,400 NT
01/21/92 13 2,700 30 1,800 740 NT
04/24/92 17 4,200 170 1,600 600 NT
07/16/92 11 2,700 230 1,100 570 NT
09/24/92 7.1 2,000 44 1,000 220 . NT
MW-4 01/17/89 19 1,000 1,500 360 2,200 NT
06/01/89 3.6 180 240 63 210 NT
09/18/89 6.0 290 200 28 510 NT
12/11/89 13 750 910 510 1,200 NT
03/07/90 NT NT NT NT NT 370
03/13/90 12 1,500 1,500 470 2,800 NT
06/14/90 12 5,700 400 1,300 760 NT
08/19/90 5.5 670 180 390 1,600 NT
12/17/90 14 1,400 620 540 2,100 NT
03/19/91 11 1,500 740 620 2,100 NT
07/24/91 10 1,200 440 410 1,200 NT
10/22/91 4.6 750 190 350 780 NT
01/21/92 6 1,300 320 510 1,200 NT
04/24/92 11 1,700 630 710 1,600 NT
07/16/92 54 870 240 440 700 NT
09/24/92 59 1,300 130 530 690 NT
01/17/89 26 8,700 3,900 990 5,900 NT
06/01/89 5.2 240 220 130 690 NT
09/18/89 3.0 340 150 140 460 NT
12/11/89 15 720 320 450 870 NT
03/13/90 10 3,400 220 280 8§00 NT
06/14/90 12 3,300 160 350 730 NT
09/19/90 8.5 1,800 85 120 460 NT
12/17/90 18 2,300 810 430 1,400 NT
03/19/91 17 2,900 610 580 1,200 NT
07/24/91 16 3,200 320 690 1,100 NT
10/22/91 6.6 2,000 64 320 480 NT
01/21/92 14 4,000 190 630 1,300 NT
04/24/92 12 2,600 120 620 530 NT
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Chemical Results

Groundwater Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 1992  Harding Lawson Assaclates
Exxon Station #7-0104

Alameda, California

Total
TPH Ethyl- Dissolved
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Solids
Number Sampled  (mg/1}) (ne/12) (ug/1) (ug/1) (ug/1) (mg/l)
California
MCLs3 1.0 1,0004 680 1,750
MW-35 07/16/92 20 4,000 48 820 720 NT
(con't) 09/24/92 9.3 2,200 3t 330 250 NT
MW-6 01/17/89 38 7,400 9,300 2,000 9,900 NT
06/01/89 23 1,900 2,500 2,000 6,000 NT
09/18/89 17 650 410 650 320 NT
12/11/89 29 1,100 810 330 1,500 NT
03/13/90 38 12,000 15,000 2,500 12,000 NT
06/14/90 38 9,100 7,800 2,900 12,000 NT
09/19/90 22 4,200 300 1,400 3,400 NT
12/11/90 20 3,100 4,100 890 2,700 NT
03/19/91] 180 11,000 55,000 5,600 28,000 NT
07/24/91 43 5,400 2,300 2,000 9,000 NT
10/22/91 18 3,100 700 1,400 2,900 NT
01/21/92 9.4 2,100 370 1,000 1,100 NT
04/24/92 42 3,500 8,000 2,100 8,000 NT
07/16/92 14 1,600 1,000 1,000 2,500 NT
09/24/92 4.7 790 97 640 540 NT
MW-7 01/09/90 17 380 180 330 1,300 NT
03/13/90 16 360 270 33 460 NT
06/14/90 14 1,200 2,800 75 930 NT
09/19/90 16 2,800 95 2,500 1,700 NT
12/17/90 75 2,600 7,000 3,300 14,000 NT
03/19/91 44 1,600 740 3,400 8,600 NT
07/24/91 18 1,300 160 2,700 1,000 NT
10/22/91 10 990 26 1,900 490 NT
01/21/92 23 2,200 3,000 1,800 6,100 NT
04/24/92 25 1,400 220 2,100 2,600 NT
07/16/92 8.7 470 45 970 86 NT
09/24/92 9.2 560 48 1,300 54 NT
Field
Blank 12/11/89 <0.05 0.88 0.95 0.62 157 NT
12/17/90 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
03/19/91 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
07/24/91 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 NT
10/22/91 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
01/21/92 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
07/16/92 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Chemical Results
Groundwater Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 1992  Harding Lawson Assoclates
Exxon Station #7-0104

Alameda, California

Total
TFH Ethyl- Dissolved
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Solids
Number Sampled (mg/1) (pg/1%) (ug/) (pg/D) (pg/ (mg/1)
California
MCLs3 1.0 1,0004 680 1,750
Trip
Blank 06/14/90 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
09/19/90 <0.05 0.8 <0.5 0.6 1.0 NT
04/24/92 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
09/24/92 0.230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
1 mg/l = milligrams per liter.
2 ug/l = micrograms per liter,
3 MCL = Maximum contaminant level,

4 Represents EPA MCL; California MCL has not been established.

5 NT = Not tested.

6 Numbers preceded by "<" indicate that sample was not detected at the indicated
detection limit
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Table 2. Potentiometric Surface and Free-Phase
Petroleum Product Thickness Measurements Harding "“‘_"“" Assoclates
Groundwater Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California

Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well : Water Product FPPP3 Surface
Well Casing Date BTOC? BTOC Thickness Elevation
Number Elevation! Measured {feet) {feet) (feet) (feet above MSL)
MW-1 17.35 06-10-88 6.35 NP4 NP 11.00
01-17-89 5.81 NP NP 11.54
01-24-89 5.16 NP NP 12.19
06-01-89 6.27 NP Sheen 11.08
09-18-89 7.11 NP NP 10.24
10-20-89 7.28 NP NP 10.07
11-22-89 7.02 NP NP 10.33 -
12-11-89 6.60 NP NP 10.75
02-13-90 6.02 NP NP 11.33
03-13-90 591 NP . NP 11.44
04-18-90 6.18 NP NP 11.17
05-23-90 6.29 NP NP 11.06
06-14-90 6.19 NP NP 11,28
08-21-90 7.03 NP NP 10.32
09-19-90 7.26 NP NP 10.09
12-17-90 6.75 NP NP - 10,60
01-31-91 6.78 NP NP 10.57
02-25-91 6.59 NP NP 10.76
03-19-91 5.35 NP NP 11.50
04-22-91 5.72 Sheen Sheen 11.63
05-17-91 6.00 NP NP 11.35
07-24-91 6.79 NP NP 10.56
09-10-91 7.25 NP NP 10.10
09-23-91 7.33 NP NP 10.02
10-21-91 7.53 NP NP 9.82
11-18-91 7.13 NP NP 10.22
12-11-91 71.25 NP NP 10.10
01-21-92 6.54 NP NP 10.81
02-20-92 4.82 NP NP 12.53
03-19-92 524 NP NP 12.11
04-24-92 5.71 NP NP 11.64
05-13-92 5.99 NP NP 11.36
06-24-92 6.65 NP NP 10.70
07-16-92 6.72 NP NP 10.63
08-19-92 7.07 NP NP 10.28
09-24-92 7.36 NP NP 9.99

J26502-H . lof7




Table 2. Potentiometric Surface and Free-Phase

Petroleum Product Thickness Measurements Harding Lawson Assoclates
Groundwater Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Water Product FPPP3 Surface
Well Casing Date BTOC? BTOC Thickness " Elevation
Number Elevation! Measured {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet above MSL)
Mw-2 16.67 06-10-88 6.20 NP NP 10.47
01-17-89 5.96 NP NP 10.71
01-24-389 5.04 NP NP 11.63
06-01-89 6.32 NP Sheen 10.35
09-18-89 6.73 NP NP 9.94
10-20-89 6.87 NP NP 9.80
11-22-89 6.80 NP NP 9.87 .
12-11-89 6.57 NP NP 10.10
02-13-90 6.12 NP NP 10.55
03-13-90 6.02 NP NP 10.65
04-18-90 6.35 NP NP 10.32
05-23-90 6.28 NP NP 10.39
06-14-90 6.14 NP NP 10.53
08-21-90 6.70 NP NP 9.97
09-19-90 6.84 NP NP 9.83
12-17-90 6.46 NP NP 10.21
01-31-91 6.66 Sheen Sheen 10.01
02-25-91 6.50 NP NP 10.17
03-19-91 5.76 Sheen Sheen 10.91
04-22-91 5.78 NP NP 10.89
05-17-91 6.01 NP NP 10.66
07-24-91 6.43 NP NP 10.24
09-10-91 6.81 NP NP 9.86
09-23-91 6.82 NP NP 9.85
10-21-91 7.01 NP NP 9.66
11-18-91 6.66 NP NP 10.01
12-11-91 6.85 NP NP 9.82
01-21-92 6.22 NP NP 10.45
02-20-92 5.28 NP NP 11.39
03-19-92 5.34 NP NP 11.33
04-24-92 3.75 Sheen Sheen 10.92
05-13-92 5.95 NP NP 10.72
06-24-92 6.39 NP NP 10.28
07-16-92 6.50 Sheen Sheen 10,17
08-19-92 6.69 NP NP 9.98
09-24-92 6.74 Sheen Sheen 9.93
J26602-H 2of7



Groundwater Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California

Table 2. Potentiometric Surface and Free-Phase

Petroleum Product Thickness Measurements

Harding Lawson Assoclates

Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Water Product FPPP? Surface
Well Casing Date BTOC? BTOC Thickness Elevation
Number Elevation! Measured (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet above MSL)
MW-3 17.11 06-10-88 6.05 NP NP 11.06
01-17-89 549 NP NP 11.62
01-24-89 5.38 NP NP 11.73
06-01-89 5.96 NP NP 11.15
09-18-89 6.65 NP NP 10.46
10-20-89 6.88 NP NP 16.23
11-22-89 6.74 NP NP 10.37 .
12-11-89 6.37 NP NP 10.74
02-13-90 5.58 NP NP 11.53
03-13-90 5.48 NP NP 11.63
04-18-90 6.01 NP NP 11.10
05-23-90 6.14 NP NP 10.97
06-14-90 5.83 NP NP 11.28
08-21-5%0 6.67 NP NP 10.44
09-19-90 6.88 NP NP 10.23
12-17-90 6.46 NP NP 10.65
01-3]1-91 6.24 NP NP 10.87
02-25-91 6.18 NP NP 10,93
03-19-91 5.35 NP NP 11.76
04-22-91 5.72 NP NP 11.39
05-17-91 5.55 NP NP 11.56
07-24-9] 6.41 NP NP 10.70
09-10-91 6.80 NP NP 10.31
09-23-91 6.80 NP NP 10.31
10-21-91 7.09 NP NP 10.02
11-18-91 6.74 NP NP 10.37
12-11-91 6.79 NP NP 10.32
01-21-92 6.16 NP NP 10.95
02-20-92 4.89 NP NP 12.22
03-19-92 4.85 NP NP 12.26
04-24-92 5.28 NP NP 11.83
05-13-92 5.58 NP NP 11.53
06-24-92 6.22 NP NP 10.89
07-16-92 6.36 NP NP 10.75
08-19-92 6.65 NP NP 10.46
09-24-92 6.93 NP NP 10.18
126502-K Sof 7



Table 2. Potentiometric Surface and Free-Phase

Petroleum Product Thickness Measurements Harding Lawson Assoclates
Groundwater Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Water Product FPPP3 Surface
Well Casing Date BTOC? BTOC Thickness Elevation
Number Elevation! Measured {feet) {feet) (feet) (feet above MSL)
MW-4 17.34 01-17-89 5.36 NP NP 11.98
01-24-89 5.46 NP NP 11.88
06-01-89 6.01 NP NP 11.33
09-18-89 6.20 NP NP 10.54
10-20-8%9 7.08 NP NP 10.26
11-22-89 6.82 NP NP 10.52
12-11-89 6.37 NP NP 10.97 .
02-13-90 5.49 NP NP 11.85
03-13-90 5.44 NP NP 11.90
04-18-90 6.14 NP NP 11.20
05-23-90 6,22 NP NP 11.12
06-14-90 592 NP NP 11.42
08-21-90 6.83 NP NP 10.51
09-19-50 7.07 NP NP 10.27
12-17-90 6.50 NP NP 10.84
01-31-91 6.66 NP NP 10.68
02-25-91 6.21 NP NP 11.13
03-19-91 5.29 NP NP 12.05
04-22-91 5.26 NP NP 12.08
05-17-91 5.60 NP NP 11.74
07-24-91 6.54 NP NP 10.80
09-10-91 7.04 NP NP 10.10
09-23-9} 7.14 NP NP 10.20
10-21-91 7.30 Sheen Sheen 10.04
11-18-91 6.90 NP NP 10.44
12-11-91 7.01 NP NP 10.33
01-21-92 6.25 NP NP 11.09
02-20-92 4,79 NP NP 12.55
03-19-92 4,70 NP NP 12.64
04-24-92 5.25 Sheen Sheen 12.09
05-13-92 5.62 Sheen Sheen 11.72
06-24-92 6.19 Sheen Sheen 11.15
07-16-92 6.51 Sheen Sheen 10.83
03-19-92 6.85 NP NP 10.49
09-24-92 7.17 NP NP 10.17
J26502-H 4of 7



Tahle 2. Potentiometric Surface and Free-Phase Harding Lawson Associat
Petroleum Product Thickness Measurements arding 8o soclates
Groundwater Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California

Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Water Product FPPP3 Surface
Well Casing Date BTOC? BTOC Thickness Elevation
Number Elevation! Measured (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet above MSL)
Mw-5 16.71 01-17-89 5.39 NP NP 11.32
01-24-89 5.51 NP NP 11.20
06-01-89 5.83 Sheen Sheen 10.88
09-18-89 6.52 NP NP 10.19
10-20-89 6.72 NP NP 9.99
11-22-89 6.54 NP NP 10.17
12-11-89 6.21 NP NP 10.50 -
02-13-90 5.60 NP NP i1.11
03-13-80 5.54 NP NP 11.17
04-138-90 595 NP NP 10.76
05-23-90 5.98 NP NP 10.73
06-14-90 5.81 NP NP 10.90
08-21-90 6.51 NP NP 10.20
09-19-90 6.70 NP NP 10.01
12-17-90 6.24 Sheen Sheen 10.47
01-31-91 6.31 NP NP , 10.40
02-25-91 6.13 NP NP 10.58
03-19-91 5.32 NP NP 11.39
04-22-91 5.30 Sheen Sheen 11.41
05-17-91 5.59 NP NP il.12
07-24-91 6.33 NP NP 10.38
09-10-91 6.66 NP NP 10.05
09-23-9] 6.75 NP NP 9.96
10-21-91 6.92 Sheen Sheen 9.79
11-18-91 6.55 NP NP 10.16
12-11-91 6.64 NP NP 10.07
01-21-92 6.07 Sheen Sheen 10.64
02-20-92 4.83 NP NP 11.88
03-19-92 483 Sheen Sheen 11.88
04-24-92 5.32 Sheen Sheen 11.39
05-13-92 5.61 Sheen Sheen 11.10
06-24-92 6.17 NP NP 10.54
07-16-92 6.25 Sheen Sheen 10.46
08-15-92 6.53 Sheen Sheen 10.18

09-24-92 6.80 Sheen Sheen 991
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Table 2, Potentiometric Surface and Free-Phase
Petroleum Product Thickness Measurements

Groundwater Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California

Harding Lawson Assoclates

Top of Deapth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Water Product FPPP3 Surface
Well Casing Date BTOC? BTOC Thickness Elevation
Number Elevation! Measured {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet above MSL)
MW-6 17.56 01-17-89 5.59 NP NP 11.97
01-24-389 5.27 NP NP 12.29
06-01-89 6.25 NP Sheen 11.31
09-18-89 6.95 NP NP 10.61
10-20-89 7.24 NP NP 10.32
11-22-89 7.05 NP NP 10.51
12-11-89 6.63 NP NP 10.893.
02-13-50 5.70 NP NP 11.86
03-13-90 5.63 NP NP 11.93
04-18-90 6.26 NP NP 11.30
05-23-90 6.42 NP NP 11.14
06-14-90 6.19 NP NP 11.37
08-21-90 7.01 NP NP 10.55
09-19-90 7.23 NP NP 10.33
12-17-90 6.66 NP NP 10.90
01-31-91 6.39 NP NP 11.17
02-25-91 6.39 NP NP 1117
03-19-91 5.57 NP NP 11.99
04-22-9i 542 NP NP 12.14
05-17-91 5.73 NP NP 11.83
07-24-91 6.72 NP NP 10.84
09-10-91 7.15 NP NP 10.41
09-23-91 7.25 NP NP 10.31
10-21-91 7.42 NP NP 10.14
11-18-91 7.08 NP NP 10.48
12-11-91 7.17 NP NP 10.39
01-21-92 6.40 NP NP 11.16
02-20-92 5.06 NP NP 12,50
03-19-92 4.36 NP NP 12.70
04-24-92 5.44 NP NP 12.12
05-13-92 5.83 NP NP 11.73
06-24-92 6.50 NP NP 11.06
07-16-92 6.68 NP NP 10.838
08-19-92 7.00 NP NP 10.56
09-24-92 7.28 NP NP 10.28
J26502-H 6of 7




Table 2. Potentiometric Surface and Free-Phase
Petroleum Product Thickness Measurements

Groundwater Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California

Harding Lawson Associates

Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Water Product FPPP3 Surface
Well Casing Date BTOC? BTOC Thickness Elevation

Number Elevation! Measured (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet above MSL)

MW-7 17.12 02-13-90 4.98 NP NP 12.14
03-13-90 494 NP NP 12.18
05-23-90 5.87 NP NP 11.25
06-14-90 3.55 NP NP 11.57
09-19-90 6.79 NP NP 10.33
12-17-90 6.15 NP NP 10.97
01-31-91 6.64 NP NP 10.48 .
02-25-91 3.80 NP NP I1.32
03-19-91 4,96 NP NP 12.16
04-22-91 4.82 Sheen Sheen 12.30
05-17-91 5.18 NP NP 11,94
07-24-9] 6.22 NP NP 10.90
09-10-91 6.71 NP NP 10.41
09-23-91 6.84 NP NP 10.28
10-21-91 7.00 NP NP 10.12
11-18-91 6.56 NP NP 10.56
12-11-9] 6.68 NP NP 10.44
01-21-92 5.99 NP NP 1i.13
02-20-92 4.36 NP NP 12.76
03-19-92 4,22 NP NP 12.90
04-24-92 4.84 Sheen Sheen 12.28
05-13-92 5.24 Sheen Sheen 11.88
06-24-92 6.04 NP NP 11.08
07-16-92 6.19 NP NP 10.93
08-19-92 6.55 NP NP 10.57
09-24-92 6.83 NP NP 10.2%

1 Elevation surveyed to mean sea level.

2BTOC = Below top of casing.

SFPPP = Free-phase petroleum product.

4NP = No preduct.

J26502-H Tof 7
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1
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DRAWN
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DATE
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APPROVED
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% Harding Lawson Associates GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM
iZI=.% Engineering and
% Environmental Services Well No. MW — |
Job Name = o A 1 s Well Type: @Monitor 0 Extraction  Q Other

D Well Material: &PVC 0O St. Steel Q Other
Job Number__ 10445 - 538 Date _§-24 =5 R Time WNLe
Recorded by . Sampled by DVLE _

- (initiais)

(Signalure)

Casing Diameter (D in inches):

79 Bailer - Type: T .
0O Submersible O Centrifugal O Bladder; Pump No.:

O 2-inch -inch  Q&-inch O Other
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC): 20,9 Q Other - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): AL
Number of Weli Volumes to be ed (# Vols

54 s ot o O(lher ) 0 Other

- Depth in feet (BTOC): Cre get (BTOC)

. ' from o
—_— 2
( 20,9 -_2.36 ) X Lt x = X 0.0408 = A b gallons
TO (feet) WL (feet) D (inches) # Vols Calculated Purge Volume

_'D_\r_‘f_@ﬁ_ gallons

1050 Start 1o Stop Elapsed Initial =——gpm  Final gpm
P Bogin| | umoson) | TBYF_[omer LA | Aol Socen | o1 | uesem | TEF [ower
Twidial |24 209 | a9 9co0
B FO| H¥sD ad.’| »ed
A 0| 0D 2.2 | 900
19 D 350 2006 | 108
Meter Nos. Pty

Discharge Water Disposal:

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor): _Qlﬁdddéféw‘f—;ﬁﬁgﬁi—a { v, TV

O Sanilary Sewer O Storm Sewer &GOther

0O Same As Above

S Bailer - Type: - Q0 Grab - Type:
0O Submersible 0O Centrifugal O Bladder; Pump No.: Q Other - Type:
Sample Series: m
Sampie No, Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
sdoz |Buohs |TRPHL/BIEX | el Foec. e

Blank Samples

Other Samples

Duplicate Samp

Original Sample No.

le No. Type

Sample No. Type Sample No.

RLGD4

Qrmce Cory - White

0746

Fiero Copy - Canany



EEE== yjarding Lawson Associates GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

iZiE.3 Engineering and
E=— Environmental Services Well No. ML) — 2
Job Name N ] Well Type: 2fMonior O Extraction QO Other
Weli Material: SPvC QSt. Steel 0O Other _
Job Number___ jpuq S - S0 Date  1-24-92 Time __ OV IO
- Sampledby __ DML E

Recorded by

{Signature) finiials}

(#Bailer - Type: Py

Casing Diameter (D in inches):
0 2-inch inch QO 6-nch O Other O Submersible O Centrifugal Q Bladder; Pump No.:
:| Total Depth’of Casing (TD in leet BTOG): 15c9 Q Other - Type:

Water L.evel Dapth (WL in feet BTOC): Lo 2H

Number of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vols)

$ 04 Q5 Q10 OOther ‘ 2rTop O Other _

_ Depth in fest (BTOC): . ren eet (BTOC)

‘ from to

(...l.Stfl_ - laeR ) X e d X N X 0.0408 = (& gallons

TD {feet) WL (feet) D (inches) # Vols : Caleulated Purge Volume

O3 15 Stat (B2 3Stop_ Elapsed Initial .~—=gpm_~ Final ——— gpm UDL«,_@__ZL gallons

Minutes Since Cond. C Minutes Since Cond. a°c
Pumping Began | PH | (umhos/em) TQ%E [Other w-. Pumping Began | PH | (umhos/cm) TGof |Other
Cadial ¢ ¥ 225 | 23 =
L2 LB| 250 | 238 o0
1 eq | 825 23 200
Meter Nos. L1

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Coior, Odor):C"L&u , a,!,ah: + Sl n Fa ) F v ‘[cxd o

Discharge Water Disposal: O Sanitary Sewer O Storm Sewer ELDther

O Same As Above

K Bailer - Type:
0O Submersible 0O Centrifu

56 3O Grab - Typea:
| D Bladder;:PumpNo.:______ Q Other - Type:

Sample Seres: m

Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab

adod | zUOAS TTRUL BIEK | Hel B

Comments

Other Samples

Blank Samples
Type Sample No.

Original Sample No. |Duplicate Sample No. Type Sampla Ng.

Duplicate Samples

0746

RLO04 Ormce Copy - Wame Frewo Copy - Gannry




B MHarding Lawson Associates GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

fz2=.% Engineering and

===== Environmental Services Well No. Muw-—3
Job Name A{ ! Well Type: “W&Monitor O Extraction  Q Other
Wel Material: ®PVC 0 St Steel O Other
Job Number Lod3s ~ 589 Date _F =22 ¢ ~Fud. Time O OO
Recorded by ‘Q&AW’ Sampledby ___ DML Ri N
Signatro) finiat]

ailer - Type: .P V <.

0 Submersible D Centrifugal O Bladder; Pump No.:

U1 2-inch “Sf4-inch Q6-inch QO Other

Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC): Ple + R 0 Other - Type

Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): } Ay a1

Number of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vols

ﬂ g4 05 escnop gno(mer ) D%

Depth in feet (BTOC}): If in Feet (BTOC)
from to
(_L,;u;l__ - ted '-3) X___ o X = X 0.0408 = - gallons
D (inches) # Vols Caleulated Purge Volume

TD (feet) WL {feet)

Elapsed Initiak_—————gpm  Final==——7pm _b_\au.z_Q_lfD_ galions

0Ty Start £33 =0 Stop

P Sen| 21 | (e over oert] (RS [ on | e | 788 [obor
Tudiel | &2 OO 353
L 6. % LOO oD
10 |30 & o0 200
(el
Meter Nos. [3.93 5206  Asge |

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidily, Color, Odor): _Qﬁgug,_ﬁﬁgﬁ:l- odo

Discharge Water Disposal: Q Sanitary Sewer O Storm Sewer Other / a‘

O Same As Above

Y Bailer - Type: <SS O Grab- Type:
O Bladder; PumpNo.: O Other- Type:

O Submersible O Centritugal

Sample Series: IO <7
Sample No. Volume/Cont, Analysis Requested - Preservatives Lab Comments
a4 0l | 31/04s |TPHL [BIEsx HE L Perc i
Cuplicate Samples Blank Samptlas Other Samples
Original Sample No. {Duplicate Sample No. Typa Sample No. Type Sample No.

RLao4 Orrice Copv - Warre  Feevo Cony - Canany Q746



Harding Lawson Associates , GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM
Engineering and

Enviranmental Services Well No. Mw-— LF

Job Name = é [ Q Well Type: ®Monitor O Extraction O Other

Well Material: =PVC (S, Stesl Q Other
Job Number__{D%4F5 ~6 5O Date 92452 Time ___1OSD

Recorded by Opjﬁw Sampled by o lnd? ot

(Signature} {initials)

Casing Diameter (D in inches): $(Bailer - Typa: PrYC

Q2inch EA-inch QO 64nch O Other O Submersible O Centrifugal O Bladder; Pump No.:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC): LT O Other - Type:

Waler Level Depth (WL in feet 8TOC): P L !

Number of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vols)

04 D10 QO Othe
0s il Depth in feet (BTOC): lin Feet (BTOC)

from to
i 2
(_&1_?_ - P ) X ¥ X 3 X 0.0408 = =( gallons

TD (feet) WL (feet) D ({inches) # Vols Calculated Purge Volume

Elapsed Initial sg=—=—gpm . Final —_e=——gpm Dn(_@_l::c'-— gallons

1010 Start 4 oa05Stop

ainites 5o T ot | puiotcny | THOE [otner bt ] [ Minutes Snce |y | oom) | THo | Otner
T cbiad ‘ wsp | sa5| a9
a9 (o T k-2 an,? 3¢90
| s | @FS | a2® | Scon
BTNF | i| tzs | M7 S/on
Mater Nos. ‘ ey 22

Ohbservations During Purging {Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor): Qfemg, 51,3 &.ﬁ ﬂdar

Discharge Water Disposal: O Samtary Sewer 0 Storm Sewer HEOther

0O Same As Above

PBailer - Type: == O Grab - Type:
O Submersible O Centrifugal O Bladder; PumpNo.: O Other - Type:
§  Sample Series: . G.2. 07
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservaiives Lab Comments
2404 __|3V0As TTRHL/BIEX | +t Pece

Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. |Duplicate Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.

RLDO4 Ormce Copy - White  Fiere Copy - Cananay 0746

oo —



E==tarding Lawson Associates GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

‘E==—= Environmental Services Well No. A IV
Job Name T i 54( Q Well Type:. ®Monitor O Extraction  Q Other
Well Material: PVC (O St. Steel a Other
Job Number 0 5 Date _ G ~24-922  Time
Recorded by LI Sampled by ONLE .ﬁ; L AL
Aok {iitas]

Casing Diameter (D in inches): @ Bailer - Type: Py

0O 2-inch W-inch O6-inch QO Other 0 Submersible O Centrifugal 0 Bladder; Pump No.:
Tota! Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC): (9.9 Q Cther - Type:

Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): & 80 ey

Number of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vols)
33 04 Q5 010  QOther

m O NearTop [ Other
Deplh in feet (BTOC): gen Interval in Feet (BTOC)

from
>
[0 -M) X4 X R X 00408 = 2 4 gallons
D (inches) # Vols Calculated Purge Volumse

TD (feet) WL (feet)

oS Start £LQOT5Sop Elapsed nifiat=———gpm  Fina———gom Rty @ (¥ _ galons
Phtflr?l:ﬁ; gg:n pH (unﬁgﬁém) 1‘%’:2 Other ADHLA | ng}ﬁg gl’:;;:n pH (;m?h?s?&m} T3 joter
_fn#faj Lt SC» 2.0 =/
b:7| %a2s a2-2 | »00
lé .5 sas A2.5 | 3500
1& 8 | oo ahS | s.00 ;
Meter Nos. 4

Ohbservations During Purging (Wall Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odork: ¢ f @z4r, =5 ﬁgam a::.éa:a

Dlscharga Water Dlsposal' O Sanitary Sewer O Storm Sewer {Other

QO Same As Above

X Bailer - Type: S O Grab - Type:
O Submersible O Centrifugal O Bladder; Pump No.: O Other - Type:
Sample Series: i;laﬁ_
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
2403 __ |3v0is PHL [BEX | Ml Pz ce

Dupficate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample Mo. |Duplicate Sample No. Type Sampie No. Type Sample No,

RLOOS Oerice Cory - Whre  Freeo Comy - Cannay 0746
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]

Harding Lawson Associates
Engineering and
Environmental Services

Job Name Fwita, A {erasn g;ﬂg

Job Number

Recorded by

O 2-inch
Water Level Depth

o4 0

(_u:Li.-

D (feet)

Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC):

fiijj - 5HD

(Signalure}

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

LA

-

Well No.

Well Type:  §/Monitor O Extraction Other
Well Material:  @PVC O 5t. Steel Q Other
Date ‘? o R e I Time OFIZR
Sampled by DaiE 2 -

Casing Diameter (D in inches):
inch Q 6-inch

0 Other

Number of Well Volumes 1o be purged (# Vols)

cY<

M-Qailer - Type:

Q0 Submersible QO Centrifugal O Bladder; Pump No.:
Q Other - Type:

X 0.0408 =

(8.5
(WL in feet BTOGC): e AF
5 Q10  Other
: 2
_2.&) X X G
WL (feet) # Vols

D (inches)

Depth in feet (BTOC):

from

Calculated Purge Volume

&-’.@Lg_. gallons-

D2 ¥ Start 0327 Stop Elapsed Inital—_—— gpm  Final “=—— gpm
Minutes Since Cond. weC Minutes Since Cond. Q°C
Pumping Began | PH | (umhosiemy | To<F |Othery R4 | pumping Began | PH | (umhosicm) TQeg |Other
fv\:\,-‘;a l 6.4 558 ¢ %.° pTar ]
i lpilp| w25 al s yiOD
| oZ¥ 4.3 sas | 20.% | 00
Meter Nos. Bb ??, P T 2 (f?

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor):

Discharge Water Disposai: O Sanitary Sewer O Storm Sewer JOther

0O Samse As Abova

yﬂﬁailer - Type: S5 Q Grab - Type:
O Submersible 0O Centrifugal O Bladder; Pump No.: a Other - Type:
Sample Series: _ﬁ&:aj
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysig Requested Preservalives Lab Comments
2400 byOhe TR [BIEX | 4et Pace

Duplicate Samples

Blank Samples

QOther Samples

Original Sample

Mo. |Duplicate Sampla No. Type

Sample No.

Type

Sample No.

ALOO4

Crrce Cory - WeITE

Fiewn Copy - Cananry

O R

0746



%E Harding Lawson Associates GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM
EZES -3 Engineering and
S==== Environmental Services - Well Na. pMuUl—F
Job Name - LA !; g Well Type: & Monitor O Exiraction QO Other

Well Material: QPVC 0 5t. Steel Q Gther .
Job Number__} od ¢ &o-=8D Date G-2H9-~2?2—  Time o6 «(0

Recorded by _MA&ML Sampled by M=

Casing Diameter (D in inches): K(Bailer - Type: Py
O2inch (¥d-inch DO6-inch 0 Other 0 Submersible O Centrifugal O Bladder; Pump No.:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC): flaedsd Q Other - Type:

Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): lo & S

Number of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vols)
a4 as5 Q1o O Other

Depth in feet (BTOC):

2 )
( - , X Y X = X 0.0408 = (¥ 3 galions
TD (feet) WL (feet) D (inches) # Vols ‘ Calculated Purge Volume
ot D& Start 949 25 Stop Elapsed Initial =———gpm Final_—__ gpm 1 2.2 gallons
Minutes Since Cond. = Minutes Since Cond. o°C
Pumping Began | PH | (pmhosicm) °F Otherbht | Pumping Began | PH | (umhosicm) Toef |Other
Tudie\ 62| 525 | a0? | >c0@
Lo at| SE R3S | >e00
(W . 7F| 535 - I Yl r oD
1.5 3| S¥5 | 24.° | Se00
Meter Nos. > )
B2} =Lk W F-12 h .
Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor): L ‘ (3= X Y

Q Sanitary Sewer O Storm Sewer ®Dther

Discharge Water Disposal:

Q Same As Above

H Baiter - Type: 55 QO Grab - Type:
O Submersible O Centrifugal O Bladder; PumpNo.: O Other - Type:

Sample Series: _ﬁzaﬁ_

Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
D404 |ayvss TPHL BTEX| HCok thee
uplicate Samples Blank Samples 95 5 5 Other Samples
Original Sample No. |Duplicate Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.
7;1:0 33:4.4»1“&— KRLOE

RLOD4 Osnce Coey - Whme  Fiern Gory - Ganary 0746



oce REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I'NCDRPORATEHD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

October 01, 1992

Mr. Gary iLeiberman
Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Boulevard
Novato, CA 94948

RE: PACE Project No. 420924.501
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

Dear Mr. Leiberman:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
September 24, 1992.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

Chnsld Zoidl

Carol Reid
Project Manager

Enclosures
11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Mirneapelis, Minnasota Charlotte, North Caroling An Equal Qpportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carntina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lawa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pernsylvania

Kansas ity, Missouri Denver, Colorado
Los Angeles, California



C QCe REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORP?ORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF OUALIFY

Harding Lawson Associates October 01, 1992

7655 Redwood Boulevard PACE Project Number: 420924501
Novato, CA 94948

Attn: Mr. Gary Leiberman

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0212413

Date Collected: 09/24/92

Date Received: 09/24/92

Client Sample ID: 92092400

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS nw-e

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/28}92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 500 4700 09/28/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 09/28/92
Benzene ug/L 5.0 790 09/28/92
Toluene ug/L 5.0 97 09/28/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 5.0 640 09/28/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 5.0 540 09/28/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Orive Otfices Sarving: Minnsapalis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Garofina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Navate, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheyville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-843-2673 San Francisco, Califormia Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorade

Los Angeles, Cafifornia



| pq cg REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANEE OF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman
Page 2

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

Client Sample ID:

Parameteyr Units MDL

October 01, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420924501

70 0212421
09/24/92
09/24/92
92092401
DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS mo =
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/28/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 1200 7100 09/28/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 09/28/92
Benzene ug/L 12 2000 09/28/92
Toluene ug/L 12 44 09/28/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 12 1000 09/28/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 12 220 09/28/92
MDL - Method Detection Limit

11 igital Drive Dificas Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carabina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 84949 Tampa, Florida Ashevilla, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colerado

Los Angeles, Cafifornia



. Qc¢® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INT ORPODRATETD

THE ASSURANCE DF BUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman
Page 3

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:

October 01, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420924501

70 0212430
09/24/92
09/24/92
92092402

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS L w >
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/30/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 2500 26000 09/30/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 09/30/92
Benzene ug/L 2h 3600 09/30/92
Toluene ug/L 25 670 09/30/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 25 1700 09/30/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 25 3300 09/30/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Drive Difices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlatte, North Carpfina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 34949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa Gity, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorade

Los Angeles, Califarnia



- pace

NCORPODRATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman
Page 4

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

October 01, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420924501

PACE Sample Number: 70 0212448
Date Collected: 09/24/92
Date Received: 09/24/92
Client Sample ID: 92092403
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS mw-5
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/28/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 2500 9300 09/28/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 09/28/92
Benzene ug/L 25 2200 09/28/92
Toluene ug/L 25 31 09/28/92
Ethylbenzene - ug/L 25 330 09/28/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 25 250 09/28/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Cherlotte, North Carolina An Equal Oppartunity Employer

Novako, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Tampa, Florida

lowa City, lowa

San Francisco, Califomia
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, Ealitornia

Ashevilte, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorado
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Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASCLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015)
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020):
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyibenzene

Xylenes, Total

MDL Method Detection Limit

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

October 01, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420924501

70 0212456
09/24/92
09/24/92
92092404
MDL DATE ANALYZED
mw ="}
- 09/28/92
1200 9200 09/28/92
- 09/28/92
12 560 09/28/92
12 48 09/28/92
12 1300 09/28/92
12 54 09/28/92

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 349449
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.B83-2673

Offices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota

Tampa, Florida

lowa City, lowa

San Francisco, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

Charlotte, North Carolina
Asheville, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittsbuegh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorado

An Equal Opportunity Employer




o QCe REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I'NCORPORATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman October 01, 1992
Page 6 PACE Project Number: 420924501

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0212464
Date Collected: 09/24/92
Date Received: 09/24/92
Client Sample ID: 92092405
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
(P

ORGANIC ANALYSIS N Aleah
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/28/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 230 09/28/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 09/28/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/28/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/28/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/28/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 09/28/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Garolina An Equal Oppartunity Employer

Noveto, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Caralina

TEL: 475-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pitisburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Las Angeles, California
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THE ASSUERANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman October 01, 1992
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 420924501

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 {EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0212472

Date Collected: 09/24/92

Date Received: 09/24/92

Client Sample ID: 92092406

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS mw - bt

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/28/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 1000 5300 09/28/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 09/28/92
Benzene ug/L 10 1300 09/28/92
Toluene ug/L 10 130 09/28/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 10 530 09/28/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 10 690 09/28/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digtal Drive Offices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesota Charlgtte, Narth Carclina An Equa) Gpportunity Employer

Movata, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-B83-2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Konsas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, Galifornia
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Page 8

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

October 01, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420924501

PACE Sample Number: 70 0212480
Date Collected: 09/24/92
Date Received: 09/24/92
Ciient Sample ID: 92092407
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS MW=
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/28/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 1000 3700 09/28/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 09/28/92
Benzene ug/L 10 1300 09/28/92
Toluene ug/L 10 21 09/28/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 10 330 09/28/92
Xylenes, Totai ug/L 10 ND 09/28/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.
c% Q_U\Q/Q«Q_ C2ey tro
. Mark A. Valentini, Ph.D.
Regional Director
11 Digital Drive Bifices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Chartatte, North Carcling An Equal Dpportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415.883.2673 _ San Francisco, Calitornia Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missoufi
Los Angeles, California

Denver, Colorado
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Page g

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
Batch: 70 15754

October 01, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420924501

Samples: 70 0212413, 70 0212421, 70 0212448, 70 0212456, 70 0212472

70 0212480

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene - ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MOL Value Recv Recv RPD
PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 297 1002 ~95% 5%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 87% 89% 2%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 96% 96% 0%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 99% 100% 1%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 99% 100% 1%
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference
11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnescta Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Dpportunity Employer

Novata, CA 94949

Tampa, Florida

TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

lowa City, lowa

San Frencisco, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

Ashevitle, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denves, Colorado
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THE ASSURANCE OF QLUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Page 10

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE}
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Batch: 70 15854
Samples: 70 0212430

METHOD BLANK:

October 01, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420924501

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS {BTXE BY EPA 8020):
Benzene , ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ' ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

Denver, Cokrado

Reference Dup]

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 297 9%% 100% I¥
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 83% 89% 6%
"Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 91% 97% 6%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 94% 100% 6%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 95% 101% 6%
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Digital Drive Uffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnescta Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Dppartunity Employer

Movaie, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6108 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pityshurgh, Pennsytvania
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Mr. Gary Leiberman QUALITY CONTROL DATA October 01, 1992
Page 11 PACE Project Number: 420924501

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Batch: 70 15860
Samples: 70 0212464

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 427 99% T00% 1%
Benzene _ ug/L 0.5 40.0 93% 95k 2%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 98% 97% 1%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 108% 106% 1%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 112% 109% 2%
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Differance

11 Digiral Orive Offices Senving: Minnezpolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carclina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94549 Tampa, Floride Ashaville, North Carolina

TEL; 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsyivania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado
Los Angeles, California



EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A. . 420924.50) T
_ P.0. Box 4415, Housten, TX 77210-4415 s
(WcoBPORATED ~ CHAIN OF CUSTODY oo

THE RSSURANCE OF QUALETY Novato, CA, 11 Digital Drive, 94949 ’:I Huntington Beach, CA, 5702 Bolsa Avenue, 92649 =
(415) 883-6100 _ (714) 892-2565 +
Consutant’s Name: Hoyvred | no Lawsoin Assoccetes Page 1 of |
Address: QW0 wum I\L ouato : (,é- R A Rt 21 Site Location: = A, :
Project #: /Y YO & - ST Consultant Project #: O H{ Q& ~ SO Consultant Work Release #: T OGS & Q@ 5A
Project Contact: Ga.,\r v b t'e_'ag,v'\MM Phor:r: s egondl Fax #: ¥92 1554 | Laboratory Work Release #:
(2
EXXON Contact: Mav(q@,amj(ﬁc [] ee [ ] cem | phone#: ax #: EXXONRAS #: 2 OO
Sampled by (print): h@u EJ MEUCJ.V\ = Sampler's Signature: é\.)ﬂ.kgy %H z
Shipment Method: {WM Air Bill #: Shipment Date: T = A& -7 2
_ : ANALYSIS REQUIRED Sample Condilion as Received
TAT: D 24 hr l:l 438 hr D 72 hr E Standard (5 day) Temperature ® C:
» Cooler #:
&l § Inbound Scal  Yes No
o @ |- - Qutbound Seal Yes No
, 22 (gg| <
Sample Description Collection Matrix Prsv # of PACE o21ag T
Datc/Time | Soil/Water Cont | Semple # |if « [T « & < COMMENTS
: oA |Ba e A
oo m fe W
- —Tr
4209 2420 || a3 W et [ 3 ;UZ}U.% \A’
qpoqano; || oene | W = 24 | X
920a0402l] men | W = Wol ¥
anegavon||l e,z | W 3 | Y4.9| %
gaoa adod| |l esyvo | W 2 | u4Sb| Y
42050405 |oess| W 2 | 4eN| ¥
9209406 | (030 W ] "H*)_ ~
Qa0 At oLl 15 W o =2 43-0 2(
lof2 |
Relinquished by/Affiliation Accepted by/Affiliation Additional Comments:
. &ba 04 24 49| (522
HUA 1 asfaa |- Ofeh. PR (12| {2

Distnbution: White - Originel Yellow - Exxon Pink - Lab Goldenrod - Consultant Field Staff



